on:

Price
change

Selected food products 9.17% 32.08% 23.84%  20.61% 46.98% 22.36%
Other food 19.41% 67.92% 11.12%  23.26% 53.02% 11.12%
Total food 28.58% 100.00% 15.20%  43.87% 100.00% 16.40%

 27

Table 5
Households with income from farming/livestock sector

Total

households
Rural*

households

Households with
income from

farming/livestock
sector

% of total
households with

income from
farming/livestock

% of rural
households with

income from
farming/livestock

% of
farming
livestock
income

Quartile 1 (poor) 6,635,297 2,388,129 1,045,094 15.75 43.76 23.09
Quartile 2 6,635,229 1,546,033 444,699 6.70 28.76 18.62
Quartile 3 6,634,480 1,100,395 266,090 4.01 24.18 15.18
Quartile 4 6,636,321 821,513 195,164 2.94 23.76 43.11
All 26,541,327 5,856,070 1,951,047 7.35 33.32 100.00

*Rural households are those in towns with population of 2500 or less.

 28

Table 6
Effects of food price increase of 2006-2007 on poverty in Mexico

Panel A. Impact on poverty, measured as lowest quintile

Effect on consumer

spending

Effect on income of
farming/livestock

sector  Total Effect
 Number %  Number %  Number %

Total Households 26,541,327 100.00  26,541,327 100.00  26,541,327 100.00

Poor before 6,635,297 25.00  6,635,297 25.00  6,635,297 25.00

Poor after food price change 7,386,482 27.83  6,607,482 24.90  7,369,494 27.77

Panel B. Impact on extreme poverty, measured as CONEVAL

Effect on consumer

spending

Effect on income of
farming/livestock

sector  Total Effect
 Number %  Number %  Number %

Total Households 26,541,327 100.00  26,541,327 100.00  26,541,327 100.00

Poor before  2,807,186 10.58  2,807,186 10.58  2,807,186 10.58

Poor after food price change 3,260,438 12.28  2,754,711 10.38  3,214,841 12.11

 29

Table 7
Food prices paid by the entire population, the poor, and the extremely poor

 All Poor Extremely Poor
Tortilla 7.7 7.5 7.6
Chicken with bone 29.2 27.5 26.1
Soft drinks 7.1 6.9 6.7
Milk 9.3 9.1 9.0
Eggs 14.4 14.6 14.2
Tomatoes 14.6 13.6 13.4
Beans 13.5 13.0 12.8
Beef 60.8 58.7 58.5
Pastries 32.2 27.8 27.6
Sugar 10.5 10.3 10.2
Vegetable oil 13.4 12.8 12.8
Prices are quoted in 2006 pesos. The units of measurement for staple foods are a kilogram for tortillas,
chicken, eggs, tomatoes, beans, beef, pastries and sugar; and a liter of soft drinks, milk, and vegetable oil.

 30

Table 8
Impact of public policy measures on the poverty rate:

Better living program of Oportunidades and Tariff responses to increasing food prices

Poverty Extreme poverty
  Measured as lowest quintile   Measured as CONEVAL

 Number %

% Poverty
change  Number %

% Poverty
change

Total households 26,541,327 100   26,541,327 100

Poor before 6,635,297 25   2,807,186 10.58